

05.02.2026

File taken up today on an application for cancellation of NBW.

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused absent.
Ms. Annu Verma, Ld. Counsel for accused
(9582129384).

This is an application for cancellation of NBWs on behalf of the accused already filed on 03.02.2026 on court record.

AR for the complainant submits that present matter has already been settled under PCC scheme on 24.07.2025 for a sum of Rs. 38,650/-, out of which Rs. 18,400/- has already been paid leaving balance of Rs. 20,250/-.

Ld. Counsel for accused sought passover for appearance of accused.

Be awaited.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
05.02.2026 (sy)

At 11.48AM,

Present : Sh. Binay Kumar, AR for complainant company.
Accused with Ld. Counsel Ms. Annu Verma.

Accused submits that due to financial difficulty she could not arrange the payment and sought some time for making remaining payment.

Heard. In view of the submissions made in the application and also keeping in view that today accused has also made payment of Rs. 13,500/-today in the office of BSES, as such accused has paid total amount of Rs. 18,400/-, hence application stand allowed

Contd....2/-

and the NBWs issued against the accused stand cancelled with direction to remain careful in future. **Let Robkar be issued.**

At this stage, an application filed on behalf of accused for grant of bail.

Arguments on the bail application heard. Record perused.

Having regard to the overall facts and circumstances of the case and the material available on the record, the accused is admitted to bail subject to furnishing bail bond in the sum of Rs. 15,000/- with one surety in the like amount.

Bail application disposed off accordingly.

Personal bond on behalf of accused filed with direction to furnish surety bond on the next date of hearing.

Earlier date i.e. 10.02.2026 stands cancelled.

List the matter for payment on 16.03.2026.

Copy of this order be given dasti.

(Rakesh Kumar-IV)
ASJ (Electricity) – 01,
Central/ Tis Hazari Courts/ Extn. Block
05.02.2026 (sy)